(Rev. 6-33) OMR No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	05-10-200	)5 <sup>;et</sup>	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMER Patent and Trademark Office	RCE
To the Honorable Commissioner of a	;   20 10 3 201   14 20 14 14 20 14 14 20 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14 14	3 ase record the attache	PA-241	ereof
<ol> <li>Name of conveying party(ies):</li> <li>R. LÆE ROBERTS and MARK K</li> </ol>			ss of receiving party(ies):	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?		Internal Address: 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202 P.O. Box 1958		PT0
3. Nature of conveyance:		) v	Vilmington, Delaware 19899	Ŭ.S.
X Assignment	Merger	Street Address: SAME AS ABOVE		
Security Agreement	_ Change of Name			-
Other		City:	_ State: ZIP:	
Execution Date: April 29, 2005		Additional name(s)	& address(es) attached? _ Yes	X No
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: MEREK, BLACKMON & VOORHEES, LLC Internal Address: 673 South Washington Street			applications and patents involved R 3.41)	
Internal Address 673 South Wa			Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Internal Address: 673 South Wa Alexandria, V		Autho	rized to be charged to deposit ac	count
	a 22314	8. Deposit account	number:	
Alexandria, V Street Address: SAME AS ABO	a 22314	8. Deposit account		
Alexandria, V Street Address: SAME AS ABO	za 22314 DVE ZIP:	8. Deposit account	number:	
Alexandria, V Street Address: SAME AS ABO City: State:	Ta 22314 DVE ZIP: IS SPACE Signature Merek Signature	8. Deposit account (Attach duplicate of m is true and correct of	number: of this page if paying by deposit :	account

PATENT REEL: 016530 FRAME: 0629

## Case PA-241

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, R. Lee Roberts, having a post office address at 106 Ridings Boulevard, Chadds Ford, Pennsylvania 19317 and Mark Kevin Addison having a post office address at 5 Doris Court, Bear, Delaware 19701 have invented new and useful improvements in AN IMPROVED UNDEDRAIN SYSTEM for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application having been executed on the  $29^{H}$  day of <u>APR (L</u> 2005; and

WHEREAS, RG Delaware, Inc., of 103 Foulk Road, Suite 202, P.O. Box 1958, Wilmington, Delaware 19899, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application for Letters patent and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and for other good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we, R. Lee Roberts and Mark Kevin Addison, hereby assign, sell and transfer unto said RG Delaware, Inc., the full and exclusive right to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, and said application for Letters Patent and any and all inventions disclosed therein and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions

## PATENT REEL: 016530 FRAME: 0630

and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part and extensions thereof.

We hereby authorize and request the Patent Office officials in the United States and in any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said RG Delaware, Inc. as the assignce of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said RG Delaware, Inc., its successors and assigns.

Further, we agree that we will communicate to said RG Delaware, Inc. or its representatives any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisionals, continuations, substitutions, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said RG Delaware, Inc., make all rightful oaths and generally to do everything possible to aid said RG Delaware, Inc., its successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce protection for said invention in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set my hand this 29 day of APRIL, 2005.

R. Lee Roberts

Mark Kevin Addison

PATENT REEL: 016530 FRAME: 0631

**RECORDED: 05/03/2005**